SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS %
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA O\ D

FROM: Economic Development Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:
November 23, 2010
SUBJECT: Indiana Avenue Sidewalk Project — Award

oo
Y
5 |
iz RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
Er*; >y 1. Accept and award the construction contract to the lowest responsive bidder, Mamco, Inc., in the
8 amount of $544,445;
- ’;"“" 2. Delegate change order authority to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA, or designee, in
AN accordance with Public Contract Code;
og =R 3. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board; and
’ci) > % 4. Approve a total project budget of $828,890.
e @
EE‘ == | BACKGROUND: On June 2, 2009, the Board approved the Substantial Amendment to the 2008-2009
o >_‘3§§ One-Year Action Plan, thereby accepting the Community Development Block Grant-Recovery (CDBG-R)
icx @ g |funds under Title Xl of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). The Indiana
i & | Avenue (Home Gardens) Sidewalk Project was included on the list of CDBG-R projects.
~ % |(Continued) 673/ ﬁw «ﬂé‘u
S Robert Field
- Assistant County Executive OfflcerlEDA ;
5 By Lisa Brandl, Managing Director
SR Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 828,890 In Current Year Budget: Yes
"’ ,
' FIN;:.EAIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
i « Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: _ 2010/11
:s COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA: No ‘
Y SOURCE OF FUNDS: Community Development Block Grant—Recovery Positions To Be ]
Cs 3 (CDBG-R) Funds Deleted Per A-30
= Requires 4/5 Vote| []
O C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPRO\IE -

Y  w’{,ﬁ*/\fb”f'*;"//},)(,—« L

County Executive Office Signature "Jonnifer | Sargeny’

< Policy
E]\Policy

7 i
I
i v

(O Consent
[ Consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.33, 6/2/09; 3.23, 7/21/09; 3.44, 9/28/10, istrict: 2 Agenda Numipiy:
| PRy i el

{Rav 08/2010) WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD Form 11 (Rov 08i2003)




Economic Development Agency

Indiana Avenue Sidewalk Project — Award
November 23, 2010

Page 2

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

On July 21, 2009, the Board approved the consulting services agreement between the County of
Riverside and Albert A. Webb Associates, for the design of the Indiana Avenue Sidewalk project.

The project is located on the north side of Indiana Avenue from Grant Street to S. Neece Street; the
east side of Brotherton Street from Indiana Avenue north to the existing sidewalk in front of Home
Gardens Elementary School; and the east side of S. Neece Street from Indiana Avenue north to the
existing sidewalk in front of 3725 S. Neece Street, in the unincorporated community of Home
Gardens. The current project is characterized by unpaved, compacted, heavily traveled dirt
shoulders, asphalt berms, and paved roadways in an area adjacent to homes and used as a
walkway to and from the Home Gardens Elementary School, Home Gardens Library, and Home
Gardens Fire Station. Improvements will include construction of ADA-compliant sidewalks and curb
retums, curb and gutter, minor pavement rehabilitation, and reconstructed driveway approaches
throughout the project limits. These improvements will improve public safety, pedestrian access, and
drainage within the unincorporated community of Home Gardens, and assist in the elimination of
physical blighting conditions.

The improvements are exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15061, General Rule, Section 15301 and Class 1 — Existing Facilities. A Notice of Exemption was
filed with the County Clerk on Tuesday, July 22, 2010, for the 30-day public review period. The
project has therefore complied with the provisions of CEQA and no additional environmental analysis
is required. In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the proposed actions
are categorically excluded pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58.34(a)(10) because the project involves the
enhancement and repair of previously graded, compacted, and heavily dlsturbed shoulders of
Indiana Avenue, Brotherton Street, and S. Neece Street.

On September 28, 2010, the Board approved the project plans and specifications and authorized the
Clerk of the Board to advertise the Notice Inviting Bids. The project was advertised in the Press
Enterprise on September 30, 2010 and October 07, 2010, and advertised on the Riverside County
Economic Development Agency website. On October 14, 2010, eight (8) sealed bids were received
and opened by the Clerk of the Board. After detailed review, County Counsel and staff determined
that the low bid submitted by Mamco, Inc., is responsive and complete.

Staff recommends that the Board award and authorize the Chairman to sign the construction
contract with the lowest qualified and responsive bidder, Mamco, Inc., in the amount of $544,445;
delegate change order authority to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA, or designee, in
accordance with Public Contract Code; and approve the project budget as follows:

Project Budget.

Construction $ 544,445
Contingency (10%) $ 54,445
Testing, Inspection, and Misc. Costs $ 100,000
Utility Fees $ 75,000
Project Management ' $ 55,000
Total: $ 828,890

RF:LB:TM:CW:GP.ES:mr 10482
SARDACOM\Forms 11\District 2\Home Gardens\20101025_Construction Award F-11(2).docx

EDA-004a-F11
Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)




AGREEMENT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 3”’ day of /V&E/ém bt , 2019, by and
between Mamco, Ind, , hereinafter called the “Contractor” and
the Riverside County Economic Development Agency, hereinafter called the “Owner” for
the Indiana Avenue Sidewalk Improvement Project.

WITNESSETH

That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:

CONTRACT: The complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents, to wit: The
Notice Inviting Bids, the Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, the Payment
and Performance Bonds, the Plans and Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the
General Conditions, Specific Conditions, and this Agreement. All contract documents
are intended to cooperate and be complementary so that any work called for in one and
not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in
ail contract documents.

STATEMENT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment,
services, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor, and materiais for the construction of:
I in strict accordance with the plans and specifications dated, S¢ptewkey 131", 2o
prepared by Albevt A, Webw ASSicidtes . hereinafter calied the “Engineer”,
including Addenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made
a part hereof.

TIME FOR COMPLETION: The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a
written order of the Engineer and shall be completed within seventy (70} calendar days
from and after said date. It is expressly agreed that except for extensions of time duly
granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the General Conditions, time
shall be of the essence.

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR: The Owner agrees to pay and the
Contractor agrees to accept in full consideration for the performance of the Contract,
subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General Conditions, the sum
of five ndvedons o4y £ tressemd fin- Dollars (3 SY¢) g4, 4Y ), being the total of
the Base Bid. hwarea od fvmtj Cove '

dhltars sand boork 7o ants

The sum is to be paid according to the schedule as provided in the General Conditions.

Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certifications: |
am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every
employer to be insured against liability for Workmens’ Compensation or to undertake
self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and | will comply with
such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

(continued)

G:\2009\09-0171\Spec\2 Bid Package.docx 7 Page XXIV




AGREEMENT FORM (continued)

Special Federal Requirements

1. Contractor and Owner do hereby acknowledge that this project will be partially or
fully funded with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds [24 CFR 570]
and is therefore subject to applicable Federal procurement, labor, environmental,
equal opportunity, and other regulations.

2. Contractor shall maintain and keep books and records on a current basis, recording
all transactions pertaining to this agreement in a form in accordance with generally
acceptable accounting principles. Said books and records shall be made available
to the County, the State of California, the Federal government, and to any authorized
representative thereof for the purposes of audit at all reasonable times and places.
All such books and records shall be retained for such periods of time as required by
law, provided, however, notwithstanding any shorter periods of retention, all books,
records, and supporting detail shall be retained for a period of at least four (4) years
after the expiration of the term of this Agreement.

3. Contractor shall comply with the Davis-Bacon Fair Labor Standards Act (40 USC a-
276, a-5) and the implementation regulations thereof. Contractor shall comply with
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Federal Labor Standards
Provisions (HUD 4010). Contractor acknowledges that the applicable Wage
Determination for this project is:

General Decision Number: CA20100029
Modification Number: 7

Date: July 9, 2010

4. Section 3 Compliance: The Contractor hereby acknowledges that this federally-
funded project is subject to Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of
1968 [12 U.S.C. 1701u and 24 CFR Part 135] and agrees to the following:

A. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of
Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12
U.S.C. 1701u (Section 3). The purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment
and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted
projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to
low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD
assistance for housing.

B. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part
135, which implement Section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract,
the parties to this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other
impediment that would prevent them from complying with the Part 135 regulations.

C. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of
workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other
G:\2009\08-0171\Spec\2 Bid Package.docx Page XXV



understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers'
representative of the contractor's commitments under this Section 3 clause, and
will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both
employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the
notice. The notice shall describe the Section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum
number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training
positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s)
taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall
begin.

D. The contractor agrees to include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract subject

to compliance with requlations in 24 CFR Part 135, and agrees to take appropriate
action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this Section 3
clause, upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24
CFR Part 135. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where
the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in
violation of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 135.

E. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training
positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is
executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24
CFR Part 135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to
circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR Part 135.

F. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135 may result in
sanctions, termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension
from future HUD assisted contracts.

G. With respect to work performed in connection with Section 3 covered Indian
housing assistance, Section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education
Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under
this contract. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible (i)
preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians,
and (ii) preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to
Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises. Parties to this
contract that are subject to the provisions of Section 3 and Section 7(b) agree to
comply with Section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in derogation of
compliance with Section7(b).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written
have executed this agreement in counterparts.

G:\2009\09-0171\Spec\2 Bid Package.docx Page XXVI




Type of Contractor’s organization

If other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority to

bind firm.

IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE

Attest; Firm Name

Signature

Address

Contractor’s License No.

IF CORPORATION, FILL QUT FOLLOWING AND EXECUTE
Name of President of Corporation Marwdawn A lA bbd S

Name of Secretary of Corporation £ I i'Zd be')'\ﬂ A\ A\O 'OOKS' I'

Corporation is organized under the laws of the state of C(/i }{ (()’rﬂi A

Firm Name MQW]CCL : }V]C,
) J
Signature ///) /7 /7
AFFIX {7 ;J 7 1/\
SEAL Title of Office  J-Y€5/d¢n 200
16%10 Vo Butn Rivd. #20
Address Eivérsidy €4  q2soy
] ..
Contractor’s License No. “é% 3 é C/ £’7
Attest:
Deputy Owner
By
Seal MARION ASHLEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD QF SUPERVISORS
(5:12009\09-0171\Spec\2 Bid Package docx -~ Page ){(‘Xt_—yll
OV APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
gy H )
' RSHAL VICTOR ATE




D IN FOUR (4) ORIGINAL COUNTERPARTS BOND NUMBER 350498-P

EXHIBIT PA-1

PERFORMANCE BOND
Recitals: 1. MAMCO, INC.
(contractor)
has entered into an Agreement dated with RIVERSIDE COUNTY ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY for construction of public work known as

INDIANA AVE. SIDEWALK PROJECT

(Projact)
2. - DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY ,a
IOWA corporation (Surety), is the Surety under this Bond
Agreement:

We, Contractor, as Principal, and Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are bound
unto Owner as obhgee as follows:

1. The amount of the obllgatron of this Bond is 100% of the estimated contract price for
the project of $ and insures to the benefit of Owner.

* FIVE HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY FOUR 44/100 (544,444 44)

2. This Bond is exonerated by Contractor doing all things to be kept and performed by it in
strict conformance with the, Contract Documents for the Project, otherwise it remains in full force and
effect for the recovery of loss, damage and expense of Owner resulting from failure of Contractor fo so
act. Ali of said Contract documents are incorporated herein.

3. This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.

4. For value received. Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension,
prepayment to Contractor, alteration or addition to the terms and requirements of the Contract
Document or the work to be performed thersunder shall affect its obligations hereunder and waives
notice as to such matters, except the total contract price cannot be increased by more than 10%
without approval of Surety,

THIS BOND is executed as of NOVEMBER 18T, 2010

ﬁwcq 'NC//// DEVELOPERESURETY AD INDEMNITY COMPANY
By § A_a L. - By

i

By ‘/)VWW#!W /anq ‘!Dbaﬁ , Type Name
e lj/g Srdent

Its AMXney in Fact “Surety” PHILIP VEGA

Contractor

Note: This Bend must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affected. All signatures
must be acknowledged. (Aftach acknowledgements)

G:\2009\09-017 1\5pec\d General Conditions.docx Paga 54 of 102



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA. do each
hereby make, constitute and appaint;

***Jadon H. Smith, Philip E. Vega, Frank Morones, jointly or severally***

as their truz and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, exeeute, defiver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undenakings and contracts of surety-
ship giving and granting unto said Atorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessafy, requisite or proper to be doae in connection therewith as each of

said corporalions could do, bul reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Atlomeyis)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents,
are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Atlomey is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by autherity of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
carporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorey, qualifying the atiorney(s) named in the Power of Attomey to execute, on behall of the

corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to altest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate refating therele by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shail be valid and binding upen the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it Is attached.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severaily caused these presents o be signed by
thair respective officers and attested by their respective Secrelary or Assistant Secretary this January 1st, 2008.

(‘/_) ,L(// M psiritti gy,
By 7T Sy AND
e 9,

Daniel Young, Vice-President

S e
QCT. s
. S S 0o
SlephenT Pate, Senior Vice-President 1!9 36
Stale of California o, -;\: o
County of Orange iy
On August 13th, 2008 befare me, Jenny TT Nguyan, Notary Public
Date Here insert Name and Title of the Officer
persanally appeared Daniel Young and Stephen T. Pate
Name(s) of Signer(s)

whao proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknawledged to me that he/shefthey execuled the same in hisharftheir authonzed
capacitylizs), and that by hismeritheir signalure(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, exaculed the instrument.

JENNY TT NQUYEN
COMM. # 17091640

/w NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Galifomia that the foregoing paragraph is
/ ORANGE COUNTY true and correct,

" My comm. axpiras Feh 10, 2012

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Signature 3

d Je 1W'Ng@n,v:‘érypuhlic
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attarney remains in full force and has nol been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the raspactive Baards af Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is execuled in the Gity of Invine, Catifornia, this 1S Tday of NOVEMBER, 2010

By: &(ﬂ )Z' %
‘Earagg Okunﬁ;’s&stant Secretary

iD-1380(Rev.11/09)




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Galifornia

County of _L0S Angeles

On 11/01/2010 before me,
Dale

Monica Blaisdell, Notary

Here Insert Narme and Title of the Cilicar

personally appeared Philip Vega

Name{s) of Signer(s]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person{s) whose namefg) is/lse subsctibed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/ghelfogk executed the same in his/herihgixauthorized
capacity(dxx and that by his/ggpiisinsignaturelgion the
instrument tha person@), ar the entity upon behalf of
which the person(x) acted, sxecuted the instrument.

Ty MORNICA BLAISDELL
3 Commission # 1794078

Orange County
EpresMai 26,2012 2

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

LN

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

signatre VAL DLOMAL

Placa Ngtary Sael Above Sipnature of Nolary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below Is not required by law, it may prove valuabie to persons refying on the docurment
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form 1o another document.

Description of Attached Dotument

Title or Type of Documant.

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above;

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

" [1 Partner — O Limited O General

Signer's Name:
O “Individual ‘
[ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

RiGHT THUBIRRPHINT
OF SIGNER
Top of thumb here

0 Aworney in Fact

0 Trustee

O Guardian ¢r Conservator
O Other:

Signer Is Represanting:

Signer's Name:
O Individual

(] Carporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — [ Limited {1 General
O Attorney in Fact

O Trustee

[ Guardian or Conservator

(7 Other;

RIGHT THUMHPRINT
OF GIGHER
Top of thumb here

Signer Is Representing:

= e = ren -

\.

©2007 National Notary Association + 9350 Da Sato Ave., PO.Bax 2402 »Chateworth,

GA 913132402 www. NetionaiNolary.org ltem #5907 Raorder: Cal Toi-Frea 1-800-876-6327



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Riverside

On ! f%’//ﬂ before me, Rami M. Alabbasi, Notary Public

(Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Marwan Alabbasi

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personés) whose name(s¥isfare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Gefshe/they executed the same in if authorized
capacityfes); and that by@he#the—i—r signature¢s} on the instrument the personés), or thé entity upon behalf of
which the personés) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

aaa a

£ RAMI M, ALABBAS!
WITNESS my hand and official seal. _ g T3 ';% COMM. # 1859461 2

% NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA £

P RIVERSIDE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires July 30, 2013
Signature of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowiedgment compleied in California must contain verbiage exactly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appears above in the notary section or a separale acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attached to thar document. The only exception is if a
document is 10 be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California (ie. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

¢ State and County information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personally appeared hefore the notary public for acknowledgment.
Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information) The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
comrnission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
O Individual (s) he/she/thgy,— i§ /aFe ) or c1r§:1in_g the comrect forms. Fai}ure to correctly indicate this
information may lead to rejection of document recording.
00 Corporate Officer The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title) sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
Partner(s) fhignature ofl' tl:: notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
R e county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact %  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
Trustee(s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other < Indicate title or type of attached document, nurnber of pages and date.
< Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secretary).
Securely attach this document to the signed document

Number of Pages Document Date

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com



L

ISSUER IN FOUR (4) ORIGINAL COUNTERPARTS BOND NUMBER 350498-P

EXHIBIT PA-2

PAYMENT BOND
(Public Work - Civil Code 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are MAMCO, INC. as

Principal and Original Contractor and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 5

corporation, authorized to issue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, and this Bond is issued in

conjunction with that certain public works contract dated

hetween Principal and_RIVERSIDE COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY a
public entity, as Owner; for the BOND is one hundred percent (100%) of said sum. Said contract is
- for public work generally consisting of WIDENING THE ROADWAY, AND ADDING CURB, GUTTER, AND SIDEWALKS.

The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of Civil Code and the reguirements and
conditions of this Bond are as is set forth in 3248, 3249, 3250 and 3252 of said Code. Without notice,
Surety consents to extension of time for performance, change in requirements, amount of
compensation, prepayment under said contract

Dated NOVEMBER 15T, 2010 MAMCO, INC.
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND '.'na ontractor - Principal
INDEMNITY COMPANY By | _
t 45\ v [ T
BY - Title He5dent
PHILIP VR/ ATTORNEY-in-FACT (f corporation - affix seal)

(Corporate Sadf)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF }8S SURETY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On before me personally appeared

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the instrument as attorney in

fact of

, & corporation, and acknowledged that
he subscribed the name of said corporation thereto, and his own name s its attorney in fact.

Notary Pubiic (Seal)
Riverside County Counsel

Approved Form 1-9-74

1G:\2009%08-01 7 1\Spec\3 General Conditions.docx Page 95 of 102



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PC Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 82623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitule and appoint:

***Jadon H. Smith, Philip E. Vega, Frank Morones, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Atomey(s}-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-
ship giving and granting unto said Attorney{s)-in-F act full power and autharity to do and to perform every act necessary, requisile or proper lo be done in connection therewith as each of

said caporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revecation, and all of the acts of said Atomey(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents,
are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Pawer of Atomey is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by autharity of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNMIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESQLVED, that a combination of any twa of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President ar any Vice President of the
corparations be, and that each of them hereby Is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attarney(s) named in the Power of Attomey to execute, on behalf of the

corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, suthonzed
10 attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate refating thereto by facsimile, and any such

Power of Atlorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and In the future with respect ta any bend, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents lo be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this January 1st, 2008.

v

~ - ' by,
By (—/jfﬁﬁﬂ,u// C/ﬂ;‘]" . SAND ";..

Danied Young, Vice-Presidem

ocT.
B = N %
Y. , _ 1938
Stephen T. Pate, Senlor Vice-President ,
o JOWR .
o et

State of California

W
*, * o
d )
oy, 1t

County of Orange Ao
On August 13th, 2008 before me, Jenny 7T Nguyen, Natary Public

Date Here insert Name and Title of the Cfficer
personally appaared Daniel Young and Stephen T. Pate

Name(s} of Signer(s)

who proved to me an the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shaithey execuled the same in histherftheir authorized
capacity{ies), and that by hisfherftheir signatura(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

JENNY TT NGUYEN which Lhe person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

L8 COMM. # 1791640
K NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORMA
/" ORANGE COUNTY

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the forsgoing paragraph is
true and camect.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Signature AL 4

ﬁ Je TT'Ng@n,vl‘éry Public
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INOEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY QF CALIFORNIA, doas hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney ara in force as of the date of this Certificate,

This Certificate is executed in the Cily of Irvine, California, this 1S Tday of NOVEMBER, 2010

o o, N e

v ‘f%ragg Oku%ﬁislanl Secretary
ID-1380(Rev.11/03)




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
e

State of California

County of _L0S Angeles

on__11/01/2010  before me, Monica Blaisdell, Notary ‘
- Date Flere Tnser! Narme and Tl of the ORGer
personally appeared Philip Vega ‘
~ Nameds) of Sknst{s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactary evidence to
be the person{g) whose name(g) isAtse subscribed 1o the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
P P ey § he/ghe/fgyexecuted the same in hisfgribeixauthorized
. MONICA BLAISDELL E capacity(lXX and that by his/gstRigsignature(gion the

Commission # 1794078 7 instrumant the person(g), or the entity upon behalf of

A lic - Californla , A
: N°'°g[';‘:‘ge County £ which the person(x) acted, sxecuted the instrument.

es 26,2012
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

signaturs T VIMALAL b’t)/(ll/)&ub

Flaca Nctary Seal Abova ' Bigature of Nolary PUEie

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, i may prove valuabie to persons relving on the document
and could prevent lraudwient removal and reattachment of this form lo anoifier docurnent.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Bigners Name:
O “Individuat ‘ O inciividua)
O Corparate Officer — Title(s): [J Corporate Officer — Titie(s):

" [l Partner — [ Limited [J General
[ Attorney in Fact

O Partner — U Limited (1 General
[ Attornay in Fact

RIGHT THUMBFPRINT
OF SIGNER

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGMER

0 Trustee Top of thumb hare 1 Trustes Top of thumb hers
O Guardian or Conservator {1 Guardian or Conseatvator
1 Other: J Other:
i
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

e e S T 2 P D L L2 a2 w0 Tm O 10 0 e s s s 5 R S
©@2007 National Notary Association » 3350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Bax 2402 » Ghatsworth, CA 91313-2402 » www. NationalNalaryorg e #5907 Reorder: Caii Toll-Free 1-800-876-G827




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Riverside

On l { / 5//0 before me, Rami M. Alabbasi, Notary Public
7

(Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Marwan Alabbasi

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personés} whose name are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same in 1@ oif authorized
capacity@es); and that by@he#ﬂ%eif signature{s) on the instrument the person¢s), or th€ entity upon behalf of
which the person€sy acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

RAMI M. ALABBAS!

WITNESS my hand and gfficial seal. o) COMM.# 1859461 2

"I NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMIA
RIVERSIDE COUNTY z

SigWﬁWﬂiV ‘

m

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contgin verbiage exactly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a
document is 1o be recorded ouside of California. In such instances, any alternative
Titl — acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
(Title or description of attached document) verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a rotary in
California fi.e. certifving the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
{Title or description of attached document continued) document carefully for praper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

+ State and County information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
+ Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information) The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by 2 comma and then your fitle (notary public).
Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
O Individual (s) he/she/thay— is /ere ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
information may lead to rejection of document recording.
O Corporate Officer The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title) sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
Partner(s) Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
. the county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact 4 Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
Trustee(s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other < Indicate title or type of atiached document, number of pages and date.
< Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secretary).
Securely attach this document to the signed document

Number of Pages Document Date

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com



N I
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1 /2012010

PRODUCER (909)987-7600 FAX: (909)9B7-7656 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORH[E{\JA(‘IJ'E
amorelli, Rosemann & Associates SOLVER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
3333 E Concours 8t : ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Building 9-200 1
Ontario CA 091764 . INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED ' : ' insurera Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
Mamco Inc ' insurere RSUT Insurance 22314
16810 Van Buren Blvd Ste 200 insurer ¢ Explorer Insurance ’ 40029
WSURERDGolden Eagle Insurance Corp. ‘10836
Riverside © CA 92504 { NSURERE o
COVERAGES )

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OBUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS.

msnhoo y RANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICYEFFECTNE Poucvexggwy\?# LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY | : . EACH OCCURRENCE . $ 1,000,000
H ‘ TO RENTED
© X COMMERGIAL GENERAL L‘ABILITY £ ! : _Eégﬁfss%s?e;%c;nencey 5 . 300,000
A X j [ CLAMS MADE | ; OCCUR 54T22002456T993'1‘CT10 |6/18/2010 16/18/2011 | MEDEXP (Anyoneperson) 5,000
o : | PERSONAL&ADVINJURY $_ 1,000,000
. e | | GENERAL AGCREGATE s . .2,000,000
i GENL AGGREGATE LlMITAFﬁPIi_IIVES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMP/IOPAGG 18 2,000,000
poticy [ x PR | lec |
| T
AUTOMOCEBILE MABILITY i :
AU | : J | COMBINED SINGLE LMIT
| X | ANy auTO | : : i {Ea acadent) * 1,000,000
- = ! i P ;
A X (... AL OWNED AUTOS BAZ456R99310CNS {6/18/2010  6/18/2011  sopiLy JuRY s
i' | SCHEDULED AUTOS ! I {Per parsan |
1 E . i . - o Sl - :
- HIRED AUTOS ‘ : | BODILY INJURY "
. NON-DWNED AUTOS | ; [Per acciden) i ~
N , | : L ‘ " PROPERTY DAMAGE s
P j . ) | . (Per accident) :
| GARAGE LIABILITY ! ‘ | AUTQ ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ! §
©ANY AUTO ; j " OTHER THAN EAACC | §
: ; - AUTO ONLY: AGG | $
| EXCESS/ UMBRELLA LIABILITY } | | EACHOCCURRENCE | $ 4,000,000
X | occUR ] CLAIMS MADE i | AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
L : $
B L iDEDUCTIELE NZAZ26196 '6/18/2010 - 6/18/2011 ‘%
! RETENTION ] 3
C . WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ | W STATU. OTH-T
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY YiN P TORY LINITS i ER.;
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT H 1,000,000
. OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D - ! oo : ' -
}:“"d;wy?w& 7600001495101 3/12/2010 3/12/2011 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
(=] B under i .
| S ECIAELSEVHRO\;iSIONS beiow i E 1 DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT . § 1,000,000
D | OTHERDed 5500 TMB199184 1 8/28/2010 8/28/2011  CONTRACTORS EQUIFM 236,992
1
A DED $2500 REPL COST gon12 ‘ 11/29/2010 111/29/2011 gyriners RISK 544,445

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LO CATIONS / VEHICLES /EXCL USIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT ! SPECIAL PROVISIONS

JOB: INDIANA AVE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT / 10 DAY NOC FOR NON PAY OF PREMIUM /COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ECONOMIC
DEVELOFMENT AGENCY, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS SPECIAL DISTRICTS, BOARD OF SUPERVIBORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES ARE NAMED AS ADD'L INSUREDS IN REGARDS TO WORK PERFORMED BY THE INSURED FOR THE CH / WAIVER OF
SUBROGATION APPLIES ON LIAB, WC AND AUTO COVERAGES ’

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

(951 ) 955-4890 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE RESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBELIGATION QR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPOM THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

RIVERSIDE CQUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGE
3403 10TH STREET STE 400

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Gail Schrenk/GAIL e D G b
ACOCRD 25 (2009/01) © 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

INS025 (200901).01 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ot

oy
J

it

-

!

i

e

{l

3

CG D246 0805

AR

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the {ollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

WHO IS AN INSURED - (Seclion ll) Is amended
to include any person or organizalion hal you
agree in a "wrilten contracl requiving insurance”
in incluge as an addilicnal insured on this Cover-
age Pari, bul:

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
“property damage" or “persenal injury”; and

bj If, and oniy lo the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acls or smissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” lo which the "wriilen coniract
requiring insurance” applies. The person or
organizaiion does not qualify as an additional
insured wilth respect lo the independenl acls
gr omissions of such pgersen or prganization.

The insurance provided to (he addilional insured
by this endersement is limiled as foliows:

a) In the evenl thal the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shewn in the Declaralions
excead the fimils of liabilily required by the
"written contract requiring insurance”, the in.
suranze provided to the additional insured
shall be lmiled (o the limits of Habilily re-
quired by that "written contract reguiring ins
surance”. This endorsemeni shall aol in-
crease lhe limits of insurance described in
Section i - Limils Of Insurance.

b) The insurance provided to the addittonal in-
sured does nol apply 1o “bodily injury”, "prop-
erty damage” or "personal Injury” ansing out
of the rendering of, or failure to rénder, any
nrofessional archilectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

i, The preparing, approving, or faiting o
prepare or approve, maps, shop draw
ings, opinions, reports, survoys, field or
dars or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or failing lo prepare or ap-
prove, drawings and specificalions; and

H. Supervisory, inspection, archilectural or
engineering aclivities,

© 20085 The 81, Paul Travelers Companies, inc,

¢} The Insurance provided to the additional i-
syred does nol apply tc "bedily injury® or
"properly damage” caused by “your work”
and included in the "products-compleled op-
erations bazard” unless the “wrillen contract
requining insurance” specifically requires you
to provide such coverage for thal additional
insured, and then the insurance provided to
the aoditional insyred applies only 1o such
“bogily injury” or "properly damage” that oc-
curs before Ine end of the period of time for
which the “wrillen contract requiring insur-
ance” requUIres you lo provide such coverage
or ihe end of the policy period, whichever is
gatlier.

The insyrance provided to the addilional insured
by Ihis endorsement is excess over any valig and
cotlectinie “other insurance”, whethar primary,
excess, conlingent or on any olher basis, thal is
available lo \he addifonal insurad lor a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, ¥ the
“wrillen contrag! requiring surance” specifically
reguires thal s insurance apply on 8 primary
basis or 8 primary and noa-conlribulory basis,
this insurance is prmary lo “cther insuranze”
avallable to the addilional insured which covers
thal persen or organization as a named insured
for such loss, and we wWill nol share walh that
"sther insurance”. Bul the insurance provided lo
the addilional insured by this endarsement stilt is
excess over any valid and celleclible “olher in-
surance”, whelher primary, excess, comlingen! or
on any other basis, that is available to (he addi-
ticnal insured when thatl person or organizalion is
an additional Insured under such “olher insur-
ance”,

As o condilion of coverage provided to the
addilignal insured by this endorsement:

n) The addllional Insured rust give us writlen
nolice as soon as praclicable of an "ecour-
rence” or an offense which may resull in a
claim. To the extenl possible, such nolice
should Include:

Page 1 of 2



Page 2 of 6

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

2. This insurance does nol appiy to damage (o
premises white renled o yeu, or temporarily
cccupied by you wilh pemmission of the
owner, caused by:

a. Ruplure, bursting, or operalion of pres.
sure relief devices,

b, Ruplure or bursling dug lo expansion or
swelling of the conlents of any building or
structure, caused by or resulling from wa-
ter; ‘

c. Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes,
steam engings, or sicam turbines.

3. Paragraph 6. of LIMITS OF INSURANGE
(Section W1} is deleted and repiaced by lhe
following:

Subject lo 8. above, the Damage To Prem-
isps Rented To You Limil is {he most we will
pay under COVERAGE A. for the sum of all

damages hecause of “property damagg” (0

any one premises while renled {0 you, or
temporarily occupied by you with permission
of the owner, caused by: fire; explosien; light-
ning; smoke resulling from such fire, explo-
sion, or lightning: or water. The Damage To
Premises Rented To You Limnil will apply (o alf
“propeny damage” proximalely caused by the
same "occurrence”, whether such damage
results frome Mire; explosion; lightning; smoke
resulting from such fire, explosion, or lighl-
ning; or water; or any combination af any of
Ihese causes,

The Damage To Premises Renled To You

Limit will be the higher of:
a, 5300,000; or

b. The amount shown on the Declaralions
for Damage To Premises Renled To You
Limit.
4. Paragraph a. of the definition of “insured con-
tract” (DEFINITIONS — Sectien V} is deleted
and replaced by the following:

a, A contracl for & lease of premises. How-
ever, that podion of the conlract for a
jgase ol premises thal indemnifies any
person or organization for damage tp
premises while rented 1o you, or tempe-
rarily oscupied by you wilh permission of
the owner, caused by: fire; explosion,
lightning: smoke resuiting from such fire,
explosion, or lightaing: or water, is nol an
“insured contracl”;

Copyright, The Travelers Indemnity Company, 2004

5. This Provision B, does nol apply if coverage
for Damage To Premises Renled To You of
COVERAGE A, BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY {Scclion | -
Coverages) is excluded by endorsement,

C. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

We waive any nghl of recovery we may have
againsl any person or organizabion becauss of
payments we make {or injury or damage ansing
out of: premises ownad or occupied by or renled
or loaned 1o you, ongoing operalions performed
by you ¢r on your behall, done under a contract
with thal person or organization; “your work™; or
“your products”, We waive this nght where you
have agreed to do so as part of a wrillen contracl,
executed by you before the "bodily injury” or
“sroperty damage” occurs of the "personal injury”
or "advertising injury” offense Is commilled.

BLANKET. ADDITIONAL INSURED -~ MANAG-
ERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISEB

WHO 1S AN INSURED (Section H) is amanded 10
Include as an Insured any person or oganizalion
(referred lo below as “additional Insured”) with
whom you have agreed in a writien contract, exe-
culed before the "bodily injury™ or "progerty dam-
ane” accurs or Ihe “personal injury” or "adveris-
ing injury” cffense is commilled, to name 85 an
additienal insured, but only wilh respact lo lizbility
arising gut of the ownership, maintenance ar use
of that parl of any premises teased (o you, subject
1o the following provisions;

1, Limits of insurance. The limits of insurance
afforded to the addilional insured shall be the
limits which you agreed lo provide in the wril-
len contract, or the limils shown on the Decla-
rattons, whichever are less.

2. The insurance afforded lo (he addiltonal in-
sured does nol apply 1o

a. Any “bodily injury* or “propery damage”
that cocurs, or "personal injury” or "adver-
tising injury” caused by an offensa which
is commilted, afier you cease o be a fen-
ant in thal premises;

h. Any premises for which coverage is ex-
cludsd by endorsement; or

¢, Structural alterallons, new construclion or
demetilion operalions performed by or on
behall of such additional insured.

3. The insurance aflorded to the additional in-
sured is excess over any valid and colieciible

CG DI 160704




COMMERCIAL AUTO

o

9

|

I

I

i

Iy

#
I}

it

i

21331e

Page 2ol 2

Physical Damage Coverage is extended to
“autos” that you hire, rent or borrow subject Lo the
following:
{1} The most wa wili pay for "foss” in phy one
“accident” to @ hired, rented or borrovicd
"aute” is the lesser of;

{a) 550,000,
(b) The acluat cash value of the dam-

aged of stolen property as of the time
of the "loss"; ar

{c) The cosi of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen propedy wilh
othar properly of like kind and qualily.

{2) An adjustment for  deprecialion  and
physical condition will be made in-doter-
mining aclual cash value in the eveni of o
lolal "loss™.

(3} ¥ a repair or replacement resulls in beller
than like kind ar qualily, we will nol pay
for the amourd of betierment.

{4} A deduclible equal to the tighes Physical
Damage deduciible applicable to any
owned coverad "aulo”,

{5} This Coverage Exlension does not apply
o
{a} Any "aulo” that is hired, rented or bor-

rowet wilh a driver; or

{b) Any "auto” thal is hired, renled or bor-
rowed from your "omployee”,

F. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS,
A, Loss Conditions, 5. Transfer Of Rights Of
Recovary Against Others To Us is delsted and
replaced by the following:

5, Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

Wae waive any righl of recovery we may have
against any person or organizalion to the ex-

G.

ncludes the copyrighted material of Insuranco Servces Qlfico, Inc. wally its permission,

ten! required of you by a wrillen contraci exe-
cuted prior 10 any “accidenl” of "loss", pro-
vided Ihal the “agcident” or "loss” arises oul of
the operalions contemplaied by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contracl.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, pafl A, 1,
Who Is An Insured, paragraph c. is amended by
adding the following:

Any parson or organization thal you are required
{o include as an addilional insured on this Cover-
age Form in a wrilten contrac! or agreemenl Thal
is signed and executed by you before the "bodily
infury™ ar "propeny damage” occurs and that is in
effect dunng the policy period is an “insured” for
Liahility Coverage, but only for damages (o which
this insurance applies and. only o the extent thal
persont or orpganizalion-qualifies as an “insured”
undder the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section Il

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTOS

SECTION H ~ LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Cov-
erage, 1. Who Is An Insured is amended by add-
ing the following:

An “employee” of yours is an “insured” while op-
graling an "aulo” hired or rented under a contract
or agreement in thal "employee's" name, witl
your permisslon, white performing dulies related
lo the conduct of your business.

COVERAGE EXTENSION - TRAILERS

SECTION | -~ COVERED AUTOS, C. Cortain
Trallers, Mobile Equipment and Temporary
Substitute Autas, paragraph 1. is deleted and
ceplaced by the following:

1, "Trallers" with a ioad capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

CA T4 2007 0B

intludes (g copyrighted malenal of Tng 84 Paul Travolers Companies, Inc.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANGE POLICY WC 040308

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT -
CALIFORNIA

Wa have the right to recover cur paymanis from anyone liabla for an Injury covared by this poticy. We will not
enforce our right against the parsan or organization named in the Schadule, (This apreemant applies only lo the
axient that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agraement from us.}

You must maintsin payroll records accurately segragating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described In the Schedule.

The addtilonal premium for this endorsemant shall be 2% of the Califomia workers' compansation premium
clherwise due on such remuneralion.

SCHEDULE
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION JOB DESCRIPTION
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

This endossement changes the pollcy 3o which Il Is atiached and is effective on the date Issued uniess otharwisa staied,
(The Information below s required only whoen thie endoresment ls tseuod subseguant to preparation of tha pollcy.}

Endorsement Effective 3/12/2010 Palicy No. 7600001485101 Endorsemeant No. 001
Insured: Mamco, inc DBA: Premium $ INCL.
Insurance Company EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned By, ZaZ Sckreas

- 4038 by the Workers' Compansation inaurance Rating Bursau of Catifomis. Al rights roaerved.
From the WCIRE's Callfornia Workers' Compansation Insurance Porma Manual - 1939,




